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Directions Issuod by the Reserve Bank of India Under Banking ComJlllllles Act

·328. SHRI BANSH NARAIN SINGHI
SHRI SHARDA NAND:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(II) tbe details of directions illued by the Reserve Bank of India under Section
3S (a) of tbe Banking companies ACI during tbe lasl one and a balf years to otber banks ;

(b) Ihe names of Ihe banks who did nol comply wilb Ibe i ~ r clion during tbis period and the reasons therefor ;

(c) the names and addresses of Ihe persoas and compaaies for whom Ibe banks sougbt Ibe permission of Ihe Reserve Bank of India for giving advances in excess of Rs. 25 lakh ; and

(d) in how many cases the Reserve
Bank of India did nol give Ihe permission?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P.C.
SETHI: (a> A statemenl is laid on the Table of the Housc.

(b) Generally, the inslructions bave been complied wilh by banks.

(c) and (d). According to bankina usage and pnclice, such information relatina to individual constituents of the bank is nOI divulled.

Stale_nt

Durina the period r.ferrd 10, directions were issued by Ihe Reserve Baak of India to 33 banks. Generally. these directions pertained to the maDllement of the bankina co ni ~ requiring Ihc Belald:, of ir~c.

tors to r i~ al their c lin ~ Ihe progress made in reclifying def"cts broughl out in Ihe impeclion repons and ensuring adequale supervision and conlrol over the bank's working.

The olher direclions covered deficienCies observed in the working of the Banks during tbe course of inspr.clion sucb as, inadequate supervision and control exercised by the Head Office over Ihe working of tbe branches, low reserves, low earnings, non-observance of Ibe usual and necessary safeanards in respect of advances aaainsl various Iypes of lecurit ies, unsatisfactory mainlenance of books of accounts, improper compilation of credit repoTts on bnrrow-
ers, recovery/reaularisation of Iticky advances etc. and IUlaestions for Ipecillc Ileps to be taken by Ihe banks for reclillca-
tioD of luch defectl. Directions have also been iSlued requiring banks to take prior approval of the Reserve Bank before dec-·
laring dividend were conservalion of profits is considered essential to improve ihe financial position of the bank.

In Ihe case of the nationalised Bankl, directions were issued on the 22nd January, and 16th February, 1970 requiring tbem to obtain prior approval of the Regervc Bank before puttina through cerlain categories of transaclions in view of the fact that these banks are functioninll at preaent witbout Boards of Direclors.

Filial of Income Til< Relu ... b" Mombu. of ParlllUlllllt

·329. SHRI PREM CHAND VARMA
Wililbe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to Btate :

(a) Ihe namc:a of tb. Members of Parliament and the MinincTi who nOVer filed any income tax relurn and the namel of those wbo filed tbe returnl late up to Ibo
311t Marcb, 1969 ; and

(b) the names of tbose who bave tbeir annual income cxcccdinil Rs. 30,000 as joint Hindu Family?

THE MiNISTER OF STATE iN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE SHRI P.C
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SETHI): (a) The list of Members of Parliament. who had not filed their income-tn r~ rn. and those who hacl filed the return. lale for the assessment years 1966-67 to 1968-69 has been subrnilled to the H"n'ble Speakrr of the House separately, in reply to lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 89

dated 23.2. 1970.

Similar information in regard to the Union Ministers was placed on the Table of the House in compliance to the assurance given in reply to the lok Sabha UDst "red
Question No. 4065 dated 24.3. 1969.

(b) The information will have to be collected from the Income-tax Offices spread all over India and the time and labour con.llmed may not be commensurate with the result8 which may be achieved.

Upward Revision of Frellht Charlles by 011
Tankers

*330. SHRI BAl RAJ MADHOK:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINIS AND METALS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is " fact that oil tankers have revised their freight charges upward ;
and

(b) if so. the effect it will have on the price of crude Imported in India to be refiDed In Indian refineries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
The freillht to be paid on crude imports in India by the 3 private oil companies. namely, Burmah-Shells. Esso and ealtex, is determined on the basis of an international Schedule of freight rates (\\-orld Scale) published jointly by the International Tanker Nominal Freights Scale Association Ltd.. london. and the Association of Ship Brokers and Agenls Inc., New York. with the moothly discounts (AFRA) declared by the London Tanker Broker Panel on the basis of the actual experience of Ihe prevailing freight rates durin, the ~ io month. While the basic rreishl rate iI touatant, the APRA discount

i. subject to periodic fluctuations. It has boen foun.! tilat the freisht rates were the lowest ill recent months in . ~ c ber, ~ . Sioce then the rates have steadilv gone·up This has increase.d the C.I.F. price of imported crude by Rs. 1.08 per ri~ To.,e in Ihe case of Bombay refin:ri.s aod Rs. 5.01 in the case of the Vizag refinery.

Freight for the crude imports of Cochin and Madras refineries is paid at the actuals as per the contractual arrangements mlde by these refineries. Cochin refinery imports are not substantially affected by tho receot general freight rise on account of its long-term contract but Mad ras Refinery has been aff:c·
led substantially because of tbo need 10 make short-term arrangements as a result oC the delay in tt:! completion of Improved port facilities at Madru.

Alleged Excesses by Army Personnel aplnst
Naga Villagers

*'801. SHRI B ... BURAO PATEL:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to slate :

(a) whether it is a fact that a learn of Manipur Government offi;ials was seot in December, 1969 to invest igatc some allelled "excesses by army personnel" against Naga villagers and, if so, the salient findinlls thereof:

(b) the quantity of unlicensed fire-arms recovered from the villagers; and

(c) the nature of action takeo alainst the erring personnel, if any, and, if Dot, the reasons tberefore ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(II) and (c). These allellations have been carefully enquired into by civil nnd army authorities and were found exalllerat-
ed. Suitable arranlements have, however, heen made, in consultation with tbe security forces, to prevent situations which may live rise to complaiots.

